restriction of trading in securities) occurs which in the reasonable opinion of the Placing

Agent makes it inexpedient or inadvisable to proceed with the Placing.

– 4 –

In the event that the Placing Agreement is terminated pursuant to the Placing Agreement, no

party shall be under any liability to the other in respect of the Placing Agreement, except that

the Company shall remain liable for the payment of all costs and expenses already incurred or

incurred in consequence of the termination.

The Directors are not aware of the occurrence of any of such events as at the date of this

announcement.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Applications will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange

for the granting of the approval for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Placing

Shares.

EFFECTS OF PLACING ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and

immediately after the completion of the Placing (assuming all 183,000,000 Placing Shares have

been successfully placed) is as follows:

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon

completion of the Placing

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

HK DYF Int’l Holding Group Limited (Note) 157,384,000 17.03% 157,384,000 14.22%

Public shareholders 766,636,000 82.97% 766,636,000 69.25%

Placees — — 183,000,000 16.53%

Total 924,020,000 100.00% 1,107,020,000 100.00%

Note: Information is based on disclosure of interest notice filed with the Company, according to which HK

DYF Int’l Holding Group Limited is wholly owned by 深圳市鼎益豐資產管理股份有限公司 or for

identification purpose only, Shenzhen Ding Yi Feng Assets Management Co., Ltd.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Company is an investment company under Chapter 21 of the Listing Rules and the Group

is principally engaged in investment in listed and unlisted securities. The Directors consider

that the proposed Placing provides a good opportunity for the Company to raise funds to